CITY OF VANDALIA

MONTGOMERY COUNTY, OHIO

RESOLUTION 11-R-53

A RESOLUTION ESTABLISHING THE 2012 GOLF COURSE DAILY FEE SCHEDULE

WHEREAS, it is necessary that the Council of the City of Vandalia establish a fee schedule for Cassel Hills Golf Course; and

WHEREAS, it is necessary to make certain improvements to the course; and

WHEREAS, the Golf Advisory Board has reviewed the daily fees.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF VANDALIA, MONTGOMERY COUNTY, OHIO THAT:

Section 1. The seasonal pass fees, attached hereto and made a part of this resolution, shall be charged at Cassel Hills Golf Course starting with the 2012 playing season.

Section 2. The greens fee schedule, attached hereto and made a part of this resolution, shall be charged at Cassel Hills Golf Course starting with the 2012 playing season.

Section 3. Resolution 10-R-59, being in conflict with these provisions, is hereby rescinded.

Passed this 7th day of November, 2011.

	APPROVED:	
	William M. Loy, Mayor	_
ATTEST:		
Robert L. Anderson Clerk of Council		

RESOLUTION 11-R-53 ATTACHMENT

UNRESTRICTED PASSES (Valid for play anytime ground conditions permit play):

Resident* \$1,100 per year Business* \$1,225 per year Non-Resident \$1,350 per year

SEASON PASSES (Good for play with appropriate fee and conditions permitting the course to be open for play from February 1, 2012 to November 30, 2012):

Resident Adult \$290.00 per year Non-Resident Adult \$450.00 per year

Non-Resident Senior\$345.00 per year

Business \$370.00 per year

<u>Restrictions</u>: \$10.00 for each round played. <u>Exception</u>: Rounds played on Saturdays, Sundays and holidays before 12 noon from May 7, 2012 to September 19, 2012 will pay \$17.00.

Resident Senior* \$160.00 per year

*Senior passes are available to persons who are 60 years of age or over on March 1, 2012.

Restrictions: \$8.00 for each round played. **Exception**: Rounds played on Saturdays, Sundays, and holidays before 12 noon from May 7, 2012 to September 19, 2012 will pay \$17.00.

Resident Junior* \$130.00 per year Business Junior \$145.00 per year Non-Resident Junior \$160.00 per year

Restrictions: \$5.00 for each round played. **Exception**: Rounds played on Saturdays, Sundays and holidays before 12 noon from May 7, 2012 to September 19, 2012 will pay \$17.00.

GREENS FEE SCHEDULE

Monday through Thursday	
18 holes	\$ 18.00
Business/Non-Resident Senior	\$ 17.00
Adult Resident	\$ 16.00
Senior Resident	\$ 14.00
Junior Resident	\$ 8.00
League Fee (9 holes)	\$ 14.00
60 and above – 18 holes w/cart	\$ 25.00
Business	\$ 13.00
Resident	\$ 12.00

^{*} **Resident pass** applies to those persons <u>living within</u> the corporate limits of the City of Vandalia.

^{*}Business Pass applies to those individuals who are employed in the City of Vandalia or pay the Vandalia city income tax.

^{*}Junior passes are available to persons who will not be 18 years of age by March 1, 2012.

9 Holes Business/Non-Resident Senior/Junior Adult Resident Senior Resident Junior Resident	\$ 14.00 \$ 13.00 \$ 12.00 \$ 10.00 \$ 6.00
Twilight – Monday-Friday (After 6:00 p.m., adjusted for daylight) Business/Non-Resident Senior Adult Resident Senior Resident Junior Resident Any Junior w/Adult after 2 p.m.	\$13.00 \$12.00 \$11.00 \$ 9.00 \$ 6.00 \$6.00/\$8.00
<u>Fridays</u> 18 holes Business/Non-Resident Senior/Junior Adult Resident Senior/Junior Resident	\$20.00 \$18.00 \$16.00 \$14.00
9 holes Business Resident Senior/Junior Resident	\$14.00 \$13.00 \$12.00 \$10.00
60 and above – 18 holes w/cart	\$ 25.00
Weekends & Holidays Before 12:00 Noon 18 holes/9 holes Business/Non-Resident Senior/Junior Resident	\$27.00/\$18.00 \$25.00/\$16.00 \$23.00/\$14.00
After 12:00 Noon 18 holes/ <mark>9 holes</mark> Business/Non-Resident Senior/Junior Adult Resident Senior/Junior Resident	\$22.00 <mark>/\$14.00</mark> \$20.00 <mark>/\$13.00</mark> \$18.00 <mark>/\$12.00</mark> \$14.00 <mark>/\$10.00</mark>
Golf Carts 9 holes – Per Rider 18 holes – Per Rider	\$ 6.00 per rider \$12.00 per rider
Pull Cart 9 holes 18 holes	\$ 1.50 \$ 3.00

The city manager is authorized to adjust the time, to establish early season and late season special fees, and to establish special promotional fees.